estimated expenses) immediately after completion of the Offer and the
Placement; and

(b) increase the number of Shares on issue from 1,373,043,448 as at the date
of this Prospectus to approximately 1,638,681,128 Shares following
completion of the Offer and the Placement.

3735-04/1796920_1  16

5.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2017 and the unaudited pro-forma
balance sheet shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting
policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its
financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming full completion of the
Placement and the Offer (after expenses).

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

$’000 June 2017 Proceeds of
Offer

Pro-Forma
Post-Offer

Cash and cash equivalents 524 14,768 15,292

Other current assets 39,876 - 39,876

Non-current assets 17,256 - 17,256

TOTAL ASSETS 57,656 14,768 72,424

Current liabilities 5,139 - 5,139

Non-Current liabilities 964 - 964

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,103 - 6,103

NET ASSETS 51,553 14,768 66,321

Share capital 165,998 14,768 180,766

Share rights reserve 172 - 172

Accumulated losses (114,617) - (114,617)

TOTAL EQUITY 51,553 14,768 66,321

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Entitlements are accepted, and no Performance Rights are converted prior to the
Record Date, is set out below.

Shares

 Number

Shares currently on issue 1,373,043,448

Shares offered pursuant to the Placement  116,666,667

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer 148,971,013

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer 1,638,681,1281

3735-04/1796920_1  17

Performance Rights

 Number

Performance Rights currently on issue2  18,847,188

Performance Rights offered pursuant to the Offer Nil